
 

 

Agenda - Health and Social Care Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 3 Senedd 

and video conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: 19 October 2022 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Helen Finlayson 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHealth@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.00-09.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Dentistry - evidence session with Community Dental Services and 

Welsh Committee of Community Dentists 

(09.30-10.45) (Pages 1 - 39)  

Vicki Jones, Clinical Director of Community Dental Service, Aneurin Bevan 

University Health Board 

Rob Davies, Associate Dental Director, Cwm Taf Morgannwg, University 

Health Board 

Ruwa Kadenhe, Chair of Bro Taf Local Dental Committee 

Manolis Roditakis, Chair, Welsh Committee of Community Dentists 

 

Research brief 

Paper 1 – Bro Taf Local Dental Committee 

Break (10.45-11.00)  

 

3 Dentistry - evidence session with Cardiff University and Public 

Health Wales 

(11.00-12.00) (Pages 40 - 72)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Professor Ivor Chestnutt, Professor and Hon Consultant in Dental Public 

Health, Cardiff University 

Anup Karki, Consultant in Dental Public Health, Public Health Wales 

Angela Jones, Interim Director of Health and Well-being, Public Health Wales 

 

Paper 2 – Cardiff University 

Paper 3 – Public Health Wales 

4 Paper(s) to note 

(12.00)   

4.1 Letter to the Chair of the Joint Committee on the Draft Mental Health Bill 

 (Pages 73 - 78)  

4.2 Letter to the Chair from the Professional Standards Authority 

 (Pages 79 - 80)  

5 Motion under Standing Orders 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to 

exclude the public from the remainder of this meeting and for all 

items other than items 1 and 2 at the meeting on 26 October 

2022 

(12.00)   

6 Dentistry: Consideration of evidence 

(12.00-12.05)   

7 General scrutiny of Ministers with responsibility for health and 

social care: correspondence 

(12.05-12.15) (Pages 81 - 90)  

Paper 4 - Correspondence with the Ministers with responsibility for health 

and social services 

8 Forward work programme 

(12.15-12.20) (Pages 91 - 94)  

Paper 5 – Forward work programme 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Bro Taf local dental committee is the statutory committee that represents the interests of 

GDS/ PDS providers performers and foundation dentists in the Cardiff and Vale and Cwm 

Taf Morgannwg Health Boards in line with Welsh statutory instrument 2010 number 2846 

(w.234) 

We welcome the Welsh Government initiative and commitment to dentistry as evidenced 

by this enquiry and the opportunities provided to colleagues to input information. 

Background to Bro Taf LDC 

Bro Taf LDC is a group of dentists who volunteer to represent the interests of the dental 

communities of Cardiff & Vale, and Cwm Taf Morgannwg. The committee is made up of NHS dental 

performers, with representatives from various fields (community, hospital, orthodontics etc.) The 

LDC meets regularly throughout the year and has an open general meeting every 2 years. We are the 

largest of 5 LDCs in Wales and we represent 127 NHS practices. A large part of the role of the LDC is 

in its interactions with the health boards. The LDC conveys the opinions and concerns of dental 

communities to the LHB, and the LHB consults with the LDC on matters of local interest, including 

contract issues and disputes. The LDC strives to keep local dentists up to date with new regional 

guidance. LDCs have a good working relationship with, but are independent of, BDA Wales. 

RESPONSE 

• The extent to which access to dentistry continues to be limited and how best to catch

up

We believe in the two health boards that we represent performers, the current centralised 

waiting list not includin
[...]

https://www.cancerresearchuk.org/about-cancer/mouth-cancer/getting-diagnosed/screening#%3A%7E%3Atext%3DMany%20dentists%20routinely%20check%20for%2Crefer%20you%20to%20a%20specialist
https://publichealthwales.shinyapps.io/smokinginwales/
https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S0300571222002627


 
 

 

Y Pw
H
y

S
ll
C
g
(6
o

)
r
-0

Ie
7
c
-2
h
2
yd

PT
a
N 1 

Gofal Cymdeithasol 

— 

Health and Social Care 
Committee 

 

Senedd Cymru 

Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 
SeneddIechyd@senedd.cymru 

senedd.cymru/SeneddIechyd 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddHealth@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddHealth 

0300 200 6565 

 

Baroness Buscombe 

Chair 

Joint Committee on the Draft Mental Health Bill 

UK Parliament 

 

 

11 October 2022 

Dear Peta 

Draft Mental Health Bill 

 

Thank you for your letter of 23 September about your Committee’s scrutiny of the draft Mental 

Health Bill (“the draft Bill”). 

 

Legislative and policy contexts in Wales and England 

Many of the legislative changes proposed in the draft Bill will apply in Wales and in England. The 

different legislative and policy contexts in respect of mental health in Wales and England will therefore 

need to be taken into account in the development and scrutiny of the legislation, and in its 

implementation, to ensure that any changes complement rather than complicate the current 

legislative and policy framework in Wales. You may be aware, for example, that the Mental Health 

(Wales) Measure 2010 already makes provision in Wales for some of the proposals set out in the draft 

Bill, such as advocacy services for people receiving voluntary inpatient treatment and the right to a 

Care and Treatment Plan. 

Ensuring that the legislative and policy contexts in both Wales and England are fully considered and 

reflected in the Bill and its implementation is particularly important as people who are resident in 

Wales may receive treatment
[...]
safer-care-for-all


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 81

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 91

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Dentistry - evidence session with Community Dental Services and Welsh Committee of Community Dentists
	Paper 1: Bro Taf Local Dental Committee

	3 Dentistry - evidence session with Cardiff University and Public Health Wales
	Paper 3: Public Health Wales

	4.1 Letter to the Chair of the Joint Committee on the Draft Mental Health Bill
	4.2 Letter to the Chair from the Professional Standards Authority
	7 General scrutiny of Ministers with responsibility for health and social care: correspondence
	8 Forward work programme





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Health and Social Care Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 3 Senedd 

and video Conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Wednesday, 19 October 

2022 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 12.16

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13148 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Russell George MS 

Rhun ap Iorwerth MS 

Gareth Davies MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Jack Sargeant MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Vicki Jones, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board 

Rob Davies, Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board 

Ruwa Kadenhe, Bro Taf Local Dental Committee 

Manolis Roditakis, Welsh Committee of Community Dentists 

Professor Ivor Chestnutt, Cardiff University 

Anup Karki, Public Health Wales 

Angela Jones, Public Health Wales 

Committee Staff: 
Helen Finlayson (Clerk) 

Claire Morris (Second Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Robert Lloyd-Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Rebekah James (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 There were no apologies, substitutions or declarations of interest. 

 

2 Dentistry - evidence session with Community Dental Services and 

Welsh Committee of Community Dentists  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of the Community Dental 

Service, Bro Taf Local Dental Committee and the Welsh Committee of Community 

Dentists. 

 

3 Dentistry - evidence session with Cardiff University and Public Health 

Wales  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of Cardiff University and 

Public Health Wales. 

 

4 Paper(s) to note  

4.1 Letter to the Chair of the Joint Committee on the Draft Mental Health Bill  

4.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

4.2 Letter to the Chair from the Professional Standards Authority  

4.2 The Committee noted the letter. 



 

 

5 Motion under Standing Orders 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from the remainder of this meeting and for all items other 

than items 1 and 2 at the meeting on 26 October 2022  

5.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

 

6 Dentistry: Consideration of evidence  

6.1 Members considered the evidence. 

 

7 General scrutiny of Ministers with responsibility for health and social 

care: correspondence  

7.1 The Committee agreed to write to the Ministers to respond to their letter of 11 

October 2022. 

7.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Ministers to request further information 

following the general Ministerial scrutiny session on 6 October 2022. 

 

8 Forward work programme  

8.1 The Committee noted the forward work programme. 


